

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

## **TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### 1842.

## RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

### 1842.

#### LAND AGENT.

### Chapter 35.

Resolve, to authorize the Land Agent to settle with S. & W. H. Smith.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to settle with S. & Land Agent au-thorized to settle W. H. Smith of Oldtown for lumber cut the present winter on smith. township No. 8, range 13, at a fair and reasonable stumpage. Provided, said land agent shall be satisfied that said Smiths' entered upon said township without intent to defraud the state.

[Approved March 10, 1842.]

#### Chapter 36.

Resolve, authorizing the land agent to locate and open a road from the Aroostook to the St. John river

Resolved, That the land agent of Maine, in concurrence with Land Agent authe land agent of the commonwealth of Massachusetts, be, and a road from the hereby is directed to extend the location and opening of the state St. John. road from the Aroostook river in township letter G, second range, in the most direct and best route, northerly, to the river St. John. And he is hereby authorized to expend thereon, in opening the same, a sum not to exceed one hundred dollars per mile, nor a greater sum than three thousand dollars on the whole. Provided, Proviso. that the commonwealth of Massachusetts shall pay the expense of locating and making the said road over lands belonging to said commonwealth.

[Approved March 10, 1842.]

Chapter 37.

Resolve directing the land agent to locate and subdivide certain lands.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby authorized Land Agent au-thorized to locate and directed, to cause to be extended the location of the seventh and subdivide control in the seventh and subdivide range of townships, west from the east line of the state, to the St. John river, and subdivide, and lot so much thereof for settlement, as the said agent may deem necessary and proper; Provided, the Proviso. assent of the commonwealth of Massachusetts be had thereto.

[Approved March 10, 1842.]

Aroostook to the

certain lands